

#### **Kinase Inhibitors:**

Afinitor (everolimus 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 7.5 mg, 10 mg), Afinitor Disperz (everolimus tablets for oral suspension), Ayvakit (avapritinib), Balversa (erdafitinib), Caprelsa (vandetanib), Cometriq (cabozantinib capsule), Cabometyx (cabozantinib tablet), Cosela (trilaciclib), Fotivda (tivozanib), Gavreto (pralestinib), Inlyta (axitinib), Koselugo (selumetinib), Lenvima (lenvatinib), Nexavar (sorafenib), Qinlock (ripretinib), Retevmo (selpercatinib), Rydapt (midostaurin), Sutent (sunitinib), Truseltiq (infigratinib), Votrient (pazopanib), Xospata (gilteritinib)

Effective 03/01/2023

Plan	<ul><li>☑ MassHealth</li><li>☐ Commercial/Exchange</li></ul>		□ Prior Authorization     □ Prior A
Benefit	<ul><li>☑ Pharmacy Benefit</li><li>☑ Medical Benefit (NLX)</li></ul>	Program Type	<ul><li>☑ Quantity Limit</li><li>☐ Step Therapy</li></ul>
Specialty Limitations	These medications have been designated specialty and must be filled at a contracted specialty pharmacy.		
	Specialty Medications		
	All Plans	Phone: 866-814-5506	Fax: 866-249-6155
	Non-Specialty Medications		
Contact	MassHealth	Phone: 877-433-7643	Fax: 866-255-7569
Information	Commercial	Phone: 800-294-5979	Fax: 888-836-0730
	Exchange	Phone: 855-582-2022	Fax: 855-245-2134
	Medical Specialty Medications (NLX)		
	All Plans	Phone: 844-345-2803	Fax: 844-851-0882
Exceptions	Cosela IV is available through the medical benefit only.		

#### Overview

No PA	Drugs that require PA
temsirolimus	Afinitor (everolimus 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 7.5 mg, 10 mg §)*
everolimus	Afinitor Disperz (everolimus tablets for oral suspension) §*
	Ayvakit (avapritinib)
	Balversa (erdafitinib)
	Caprelsa (vandetanib)
	Cometriq (cabozantinib capsule)
	Cabometyx (cabozantinib tablet)
	Cosela (trilaciclib)
	Fotivda (tivozanib)
	Gavreto (pralestinib)
	Inlyta (axitinib)
	Koselugo (selumetinib)
	Lenvima (lenvatinib)
	Nexavar (sorafenib) *§
	Qinlock (ripretinib)

1



Retevmo (selpercatinib)
Rydapt (midostaurin)
Sutent (sunitinib) *§
Truseltiq (infigratinib)
Votrient (pazopanib)
Xospata (gilteritinib)

<sup>\*</sup>A-rated generic available, both brand and A-rated generic require a PA.

## **Coverage Guidelines**

Authorization may be reviewed on a case by case basis for members who are new to the plan currently receiving treatment with requested medication, excluding when the product is obtained as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs

#### OR

Authorization may be granted if the member meets **ALL** following criteria and documentation has been submitted:

## Afinitor (everolimus 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 7.5 mg, 10 mg)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of advanced hormone receptor-positive, HER2-negative breast cancer
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Requested regimen includes exemestane, fulvestrant, or tamoxifen
- 5. Physician documentation of inadequate response or adverse reaction to **ONE** or contraindication to **ALL** of the following:
  - a. anastrozole
  - b. letrozole
  - c. tamoxifen
  - d. toremifene
  - e. exemestane
- 6. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

- 1. Diagnosis of advanced renal cell carcinoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. **ALL** of the following:
    - i. Member has clear cell histology
    - ii. Requested agent will be used as monotherapy or in combination with Lenvima (Lenvatinib)
  - b. **ALL** of the following:
    - i. Member has non-clear cell histology
    - ii. Physician documentation of inadequate response or adverse reaction to **ONE** or contraindication to **BOTH** Cabometyx (cabozantinib) and sunitinib
- 5. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

<sup>§</sup>Brand Preferred over generic equivalents - requires a trial of the preferred drug or clinical rationale for prescribing the non-preferred drug generic equivalent.



- 1. Diagnosis of **ONE** of the following:
  - a. renal angiomyolipoma with tuberous sclerosis complex (TSC)
  - b. advanced pancreatic neuroendocrine tumors (PNET)
  - c. advanced neuroendocrine tumors (NET) of gastrointestinal or lung origin
  - d. subependymal giant cell astrocytoma (SEGA) with TSC
- 2. Prescriber is a specialist (e.g., oncologist or nephrologist) or consult notes from a specialist are provided
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

### Prescriber provides documentation of **ALL** of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of treatment-resistant epilepsy associated with TSC
- 2. Prescriber is a neurologist or consult notes from a neurologist are provided
- 3. Physician documentation of inadequate response to combination therapy with at least **TWO** anticonvulsants or contraindication to **ALL** other anticonvulsants
- 4. Requested agent will be used as adjunctive therapy with at least one anticonvulsant agent
- 5. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

### Afinitor Disperz (everolimus tablets for oral suspension)

## Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of subependymal giant cell astrocytoma (SEGA) with tuberous sclerosis complex (TSC)
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

#### Prescriber provides documentation of **ALL** of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of epilepsy associated with tuberous sclerosis complex (TSC)
- 2. Prescriber is a neurologist or consult notes from a neurologist are provided
- 3. Physician documentation of inadequate response to combination therapy with at least two anticonvulsants or contraindication to ALL other anticonvulsants
- 4. Requested agent will be used as adjunctive therapy with at least one anticonvulsant agent
- 5. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

### Ayvakit (avapritinib)

- 1. Diagnosis of unresectable or metastatic GIST
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- Member has disease harboring a PDGFRA exon 18 mutation (including PDGFRA D842V mutations)
- 5. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits.

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits.



- 1. Diagnosis of ONE of the following:
  - a. advanced systemic mastocytosis (AdvSM)
  - b. systemic mastocytosis (SM) with associated hematological neoplasm
  - c. mast cell leukemia
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist or hematologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. **ALL** of the following:
    - i. Member has aggressive SM without the D816V c-Kit mutation (as determined by an FDA-approved test) or with c-Kit mutation status unknown
    - ii. Physician documentation of inadequate response, adverse reaction, or contraindication to imatinib
  - b. D816V c-Kit mutation positive (as determined by an FDA-approved test)
- 5. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

### Balversa (erdafitinib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of FGFR3 or FGFR2-mutated locally advanced or metastatic urothelial carcinoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Member has received prior treatment with platinum-containing chemotherapy or is ineligible for platinum-containing chemotherapy (Please refer to the Appendix: Chemotherapy Regimens for Bladder Cancer)

#### Cabometyx (cabozantinib tablet)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of advanced renal cell carcinoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. **BOTH** of the following:
    - i. Member has clear cell histology
    - ii. Requested agent will be used in combination with Opdivo (nivolumab)
  - b. **ALL** of the following:
    - i. Member has clear cell histology
    - ii. Member has received a previous treatment in the metastatic setting (e.g., cabozanitinib + nivolumab, axitnib + pembrolizumab, lenvatinib + pembrolizumab. Other treatment options may be found in the NCCN guideline)
    - iii. Requested agent will be used as monotherapy
  - c. Member has non-clear cell histology
- 5. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

# Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

1. Diagnosis of unresectable hepatocellular carcinoma (HCC)

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits.



- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Physician documented of inadequate response, adverse reaction, or contraindication to sorafenib
- 5. Quantity requested is <1 tablet/day\*

- 1. Diagnosis of locally recurrent, advanced, and/or metastatic differentiated thyroid carcinoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Physician documented of inadequate response, adverse reaction, or contraindication to **ONE**, or contraindication to **BOTH** of the following:
  - a. Lenvima® (lenvatinib)
  - b. Nexavar® (sorafenib)
- 5. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. Member is refractory to radioactive iodine
  - b. Radioactive iodine treatment is not appropriate
- 6. Quantity requested is ≤1 tablet/day\*

### **Caprelsa** (vandetanib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of symptomatic or progressive medullary thyroid cancer
- 2. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. Request is within quantity limit of 1 unit/day for 300 mg tablets or 2 units/day for 100 mg tablets
  - b. Medical necessity for exceeding quantity limit of 1 unit/day for 300 mg tablets or 2 units/day for 100 mg tablets

## **Cometriq** (cabozantinib capsule)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of symptomatic or progressive medullary thyroid cancer
- 2. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. Requested dose does not exceed 140 mg/day
  - b. Medical necessity for exceeding the 140 mg/day dose

#### Cosela (trilaciclib)

Prescriber provides documentation of **ALL** of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of extensive-stage small cell lung cancer (ES-SCLC)
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Member is  $\geq$  18 years of age
- 5. Requested agent will be used in combination with a platinum/etoposide- or topotecan-containing regimen

#### Fotivda (tivozanib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

1. Diagnosis of advanced renal cell carcinoma

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits.



- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Tumor is clear cell histology
- 5. Physician documentation of inadequate response or adverse reaction to **TWO** or contraindication to **ALL** systemic therapies (nivolumab monotherapy or in combination with ipilimumab, cabozantinib; axitinib monotherapy or in combination with pembrolizumab; cabozantinib monotherapy; lenvatinib in combination with pembrolizumab or everolimus; pazopanib; sunitinib)
- 6. Quantity requested is ≤1 capsule/day\*

## **Gavreto** (pralestinib)

### Retevmo (selpercatinib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of medullary thyroid cancer (MTC) or thyroid cancer
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Member is  $\geq 12$  years of age
- 5. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. Member has medullary thyroid cancer
  - b. Member has thyroid cancer and **ONE** of the following:
    - i. Member refractory to radioactive iodine
    - ii. Radioactive iodine treatment is not appropriate
- 6. Quantity requested is ≤ 4 capsules/day\*

#### Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC)
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Member is ≥18 years of age
- 5. Quantity requested is  $\leq 4$  capsules/day\*

#### **Retevmo** (selpercatinib)

- 1. Diagnosis of locally advanced or metastatic solid tumor
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Member is ≥18 years of age
- 5. Physician documentation that cancer is RET fusion-positive
- 6. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. Physician documented of inadequate response or adverse reaction to at least one prior systemic therapy OR contraindication to the use of systemic therapy
  - b. Member has no satisfactory alternative treatment options
- 7. Requested quantity is  $\leq 4$  capsules/day\*

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits.

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits.



\*Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits.

### Inlyta (axitinib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of advanced renal cell carcinoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. **ONE** of the following
  - a. **BOTH** of the following:
    - i. Tumor is clear cell histology
    - ii. Requested agent will be used in combination with Bavencio (avelumab) or Keytruda (pembrolizumab)
  - b. **BOTH** of the following:
    - i. Requested agent will be used as monotherapy
    - ii. Member has failed one prior line of systemic therapy

### **Koselugo** (selumetinib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of Plexiform Neurofibromatosis Type 1 (NF1)
- 2. Prescriber is a neurologist or oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. Member is  $\geq 2$  years of age and  $\leq 18$  years of age at the start of therapy
  - b. Member is  $\geq 18$  years of age (off-label)
- 5. Member has at least one measurable plexiform neurofibroma with documentation that complete resection of PN is not feasible without substantial risk or morbidity (measurable PN defined as a lesion ≥3 cm in one dimension)

#### Lenvima (lenvatinib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of advanced renal cell carcinoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing (quantity requested is ≤3 capsules/day)\*
- 4. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. ALL of the following:
    - i. Tumor is clear cell histology
    - ii. Requested agent will be used in combination with everolimus
    - iii. Member has failed one first-line therapy for advanced renal cell carcinoma
  - b. **BOTH** of the following:
    - i. Tumor is clear cell histology
    - ii. Requested agent will be used in combination with Keytruda (pembrolizumab)
  - c. **BOTH** of the following:
    - i. Tumor is non-clear cell histology
    - ii. Physician documentation of inadequate response or adverse reaction to **ONE** or contraindication to **BOTH** Cabometyx (cabozantinib) and sunitinib

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

1. Diagnosis of differentiated thyroid cancer



- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing (quantity requested is ≤3 capsules/day)\*

- 1. Diagnosis of endometrial carcinoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing (quantity requested is ≤2 capsules/day)\*
- 4. Inadequate response or adverse reaction to one prior line of systemic therapy or contraindication to systemic therapy (e.g., carboplatin, paclitaxel, doxorubicin, docetaxel, cisplatin, ifosfamide, and bevacizumab)
- 5. Requested agent will be used in combination with Keytruda (pembrolizumab)

## Prescriber provides documentation of **ALL** of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of unresectable and metastatic HCC
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing (quantity requested is ≤3 capsules/day)\*

### Nexavar (sorafenib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of **ONE** of the following:
  - a. Advanced renal cell carcinoma
  - b. Differentiated thyroid cancer (DTC)
  - c. Unresectable Hepatocellular Carcinoma (HCC)
  - d. FLT3-ITD mutated AML (off-label) and **BOTH** of the following:
    - i. Member is noted to have relapsed/refractory disease
    - ii. Requested agent will be used in combination with a hypomethylating agent (5-azacytidine or decitabine)
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Requested quantity is  $\leq 4$  tablets/day\*

#### Truseltiq (infigratinib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of unresectable locally advanced or metastatic cholangiocarcinoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Tumor has FGFR2 fusion or other rearrangement
- 5. Member is  $\ge 18$  years of age
- 6. Member has received at least one prior treatment (refer to the Appendix for prior treatments for cholangiocarcinoma)
- 7. Quantity requested is  $\leq$  one blister pack/28 days

### Qinlock (ripretinib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits.

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits.



- 1. Diagnosis of Gastrointestinal Stromal Tumor (GIST)
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Physician documentation of inadequate response or adverse reaction to at least THREE prior kinase inhibitor therapies (e.g., sunitinib and regorafenib), one of which is imatinib
- 5. Quantity requested is ≤3 units per day\*

### **Rydapt** (midostaurin)

Prescriber provides documentation of **ALL** of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of FLT3-mutated acute myeloid leukemia
- 2. Member is  $\geq 18$  years of age
- 3. Prescriber is a hematologist/oncologist
- 4. Appropriate dosing (quantity requested is ≤4 capsules/day)\*
- 5. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. For induction therapy, requested agent will be used in combination with cytarabine and daunorubicin
  - b. For consolidation therapy, requested agent will be used with cytarabine

#### Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of aggressive systemic mastocytosis, systemic mastocytosis with associated hematological neoplasm, mast cell leukemia
- 2. Prescriber is a hematologist/oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing (quantity requested is ≤8 capsules/day)\*
- 4. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. **BOTH** of the following:
    - i. Member has aggressive SM without the D816V c-Kit mutation (as determined by an FDA-approved test) or with c-Kit mutation status unknown
    - ii. Inadequate response, adverse reaction, or contraindication to imatinib
  - b. D816V c-Kit mutation positive (as determined by an FDA-approved test)

### Sutent (sunitinib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of advanced renal cell carcinoma, advanced pancreatic neuroendocrine tumors (PNET)
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Quantity requested is ≤ 1 capsule/day\*

- 1. Diagnosis of renal cell carcinoma (adjuvant setting)
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing (limited to maximum of nine cycles of treatment)
- 4. Tumor is clear cell histology
- 5. Quantity requested is  $\leq 1$  capsule/day\*

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits



- 1. Diagnosis of gastrointestinal stromal tumor (GIST)
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Physician documentation of inadequate response, adverse reaction or contraindication to imatinib
- 5. Quantity requested is  $\leq 1$  capsule/day\*

### **Votrient** (pazopanib)

Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of advanced renal cell carcinoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Quantity requested is ≤ 4 tablets/day\*

#### Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of soft tissue sarcoma
- 2. Prescriber is an oncologist
- 3. Appropriate dosing
- 4. Physician documentation of inadequate response, adverse reaction or contraindication to prior chemotherapy (e.g., anthracycline-containing regimen)
- 5. Quantity requested is  $\leq 4$  tablets/day\*

#### Prescriber provides documentation of ALL of the following:

- 1. Diagnosis of gastrointestinal stromal tumor (GIST)
- 2. Paid claims or physician documentation of inadequate response, adverse reaction, or contraindication to **ALL** of the following:
  - a. Gleevec (imatinib)
  - b. Qinlock (ripretinib)
  - c. Sutent (sunitinib)
  - d. Stivarga (regorafenib)
- 3. Requested quantity is  $\leq 4$  tablets/day\*

## Xospata (gilteritinib)

- 1. Diagnosis of FLT3-mutated acute myeloid leukemia
- 2. Member is ≥18 years of age
- 3. Prescriber is a hematologist/oncologist
- 4. Appropriate dosing
- 5. **ONE** of the following:
  - a. Member has received at least one line of treatment (refer to Appendix: Treatments for Acute Myeloid Leukemia)
  - b. Member has relapsed or refractory disease
- 6. Quantity requested is  $\leq 3$  tablets/day\*

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits

<sup>\*</sup>Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits



\*Please refer to the Appendix: Exceeding Quantity Limits

#### **Brand Preferred over Generic:**

Generic medications listed below have Brand name products that are included on the Brand Name Preferred Over Generic List. Requests for generic versions require a trial of the preferred drug or clinical rationale for prescribing the non-preferred drug generic equivalent prior to approval:

- everolimus 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 7.5 mg, 10 mg
- everolimus tablets for oral suspension
- sorafenib
- sunitinib

### **Continuation of Therapy**

Reauthorization requires physician attestation of continuation of therapy and positive response to therapy.

#### Limitations

- 1. Initial approvals will be granted for:
  - a. Balversa, Caprelsa, Cometriq: 3 months
  - b. Cosela (trilaciclib): 6 months
  - c. All other agents: 12 months
- 2. Reauthorizations will be granted for:
  - a. Ayvakit, Cabometyx, everolimus, Fotivda, Gavreto, Inlyta, Koselugo, Lenvima, Qinlock, Retevmo, Rydapt, sorafenib, sunitinib (all indications except adjuvant RCC), Truseltiq, Votrient, and Xospata: 12 months
  - b. sunitinib (adjuvant RCC): up to a maximum of 9 cycles from when treatment began (each cycle is 6 weeks in length)
  - c. Balversa if appropriate dosing: 12 months
  - d. Caprelsa, Cometriq: 6 months
  - e. Cosela: 3 months
  - f. Exceeding quantity limits will be handled on a case-by-case basis to promote dose consolidation
- 3. The following quantity limits apply:

The folio wing quantity minus apply:	
Afinitor (everolimus 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 7.5 mg, 10	30 tablets per 30 days
mg)	
Afinitor Disperz (everolimus tablets for oral	30 tablets per 30 days
suspension)	
Ayvakit (avapritinib)	30 tablets per 30 days
Caprelsa (vandetanib)	60 tablets per 30 days (100 mg)
	30 tablets per 30 days (300 mg)
Cometriq (cabozantinib capsule)	60 capsules per 30 days (60 mg)
	30 capsules per 30 days (100 mg)
	30 capsules per 30 days (140 mg)
Cabometyx (cabozantinib tablet)	30 tablets per 30 days
Fotivda (tivozanib)	30 capsules per 30 days
Gavreto (pralestinib)	120 capsules per 30 days
Lenvima (lenvatinib)	90 capsules per 30 days
Nexavar (sorafenib)	120 tablets per 30 days
Qinlock (ripretinib)	90 tablets per 30 days



Retevmo (selpercatinib)	120 capsules per 30 days
Rydapt (midostaurin)	240 capsules per 30 days
Sutent (sunitinib)	30 capsules per 30 days
Truseltiq (infigratinib)	1 blister pack per 28 days
Votrient (pazopanib)	120 tablets per 30 days
Xospata (gilteritinib)	90 tablets per 30 days

## **Appendix**

### **Exceeding Quantity Limits**

Requests exceeding the quantity limit should be evaluated on a case-by-case basis (e.g., stability, past approvals at a dose exceeding the quantity limit, specific clinical rationale for dose is documented).

Requests exceeding the quantity limit must have ALL of the following:

- Dose is appropriate
- Dose is consolidated
- Appropriate clinical rationale for exceeding the quantity limit

### **Chemotherapy Regimens for Bladder Cancer (First-line Setting)**

For first-line systemic therapy for locally advanced or metastatic bladder cancer, patients who are cisplatin eligible may receive the following preferred regimens:

- Gemcitabine and cisplatin
- Dose-dense combination of methotrexate, vinblastine, doxorubicin, and cisplatin (DDMVAC) with growth factor support.

Patients who are cisplatin ineligible may receive the following regimens:

- Preferred
  - o Gemcitabine and carboplatin followed by avelumab maintenance therapy (category 1)
  - O Atezolizumab (only for patients whose tumors express PD-L1 or who are not eligible for any platinum-containing chemotherapy regardless of PD-L1 expression)
  - Pembrolizumab (only for patients whose tumors express PD-L1 or who are not eligible for any platinum-containing chemotherapy regardless of PD-L1 expression)
- Other recommended regimen
  - o Gemcitabine
  - o Gemcitabine and paclitaxel
- Useful under certain circumstances
  - o Ifosfamide, doxorubicin, and gemcitabine (for patients with good kidney function and good performance status)

### **Treatments for Acute Myeloid Leukemia**

Patients less than 60 years of age may receive the following treatment for induction therapy before receiving consolidation therapy:

- Cytarabine with idarubicin or daunorubicin
- Cytarabine with daunorubicin and gemtuzumab ozogamicin
- Cytarabine with daunorubicin and midostaurin (FLT3-mutated)
- Cytarabine with daunorubicin and cladribine
- Daunorubicin and cytarabine



- High-dose cytarabine with daunorubicin or idarubicin
- Fludarabine and idarubicin

Patients who are 60 years of age or older may receive the following treatment for induction therapy before receiving consolidation therapy:

- Cytarabine with daunorubicin and gemtuzumab ozogamicin (CD33-positive)
- Cytarabine with idarubicin or daunorubicin or mitoxantrone
- Daunorubicin and cytarabine
- Cytarabine with daunorubicin and midostaurin (FLT3-mutated)
- Venetoclax and decitabine
- Venetoclax and azacitidine
- Venetoclax and cytarabine
- Azacitidine
- Decitabine

### **Treatment Regimens for Cholangiocarcinoma**

According to the NCCN Guideline for the treatment of Hepatobiliary Cancer, section on Biliary Cancer, the following agents may be used for first-line treatment:

- gemcitabine + cisplatin (category 1)
- 5-fluorouracil + oxaliplatin
- 5-fluorouracil + cisplatin (category 2B)
- capecitabine + cisplatin (category 2B)
- capecitabine + oxaliplatin
- gemcitabine + albumin-bound paclitaxel
- gemcitabine + oxaliplatin
- gemcitabine + capecitabine gemcitabine + cisplatin + albumin-bound paclitaxel (category 2B)
- 5-fluorouracil
- capecitabine
- gemcitabine

#### References

- 1. Afinitor® [package insert]. East Hanover (NJ): Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation; 2021 Apr.
- 2. Ayvakit® (avapritinib) [prescribing information]. Cambridge (MA): Blueprint Medicines Corporation. 2021 Jun.
- 3. Balversa® (erdafitinib) [package insert]. Horsham (PA): Janssen; 2020 Jul.
- 4. Cabometyx® [prescribing information]. South San Francisco (CA): Exelixis, Inc.; 2021 Sep.
- 5. Caprelsa® [package insert on the internet]. Cambridge (MA): Genzyme Corporation; 2020 Jun.
- 6. Cometriq® [package insert on the internet]. Alameda (CA): Exelixis, Inc.; 2020 Oct.
- 7. Cosela® [package insert]. Durham (NC): G1 Therapeutics, Inc.; 2021 Feb.
- 8. Fotivda® [package insert]. Boston (MA): AVEO Pharmaceuticals Corporation; 2021 Mar.
- 9. Inlyta® [package insert on the internet]. New York (NY): Pfizer Labs; 2021 Jul.
- 10. Koselugo® (selumetinib) [prescribing information]. Wilmington (DE): AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LLC.; 2021 May.
- 11. Stewart DR, Korf BR, Nathanson KL, Stevenson DA, Yohay K. Care of adults with neurofibromatosis type 1: a clinical practice resource of the American College of Medical Genetics and Genomics (ACMG). Am J Med Genet. 2018 July;20(7):671-682.



- 12. Lenvima® [package insert on the internet]. Woodcliff Lake (NJ): Eisai, Inc.; 2021 Aug.
- 13. Nexavar® [package insert on the internet]. Whippany (NJ): Bayer HealthCare Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; 2020 Jul.
- 14. Qinlock® (ripretinib). Waltham (MA): Deciphera Pharmaceuticals; 2021 Jun.
- 15. Retevmo® (selpercatinib) [prescribing information]. Indianapolis (IN): Eli Lilly; 2021 Jan.
- 16. Gavreto® (pralsetinib) [prescribing information]. Cambridge (MA): Blueprint Medicines Corporation; 2020 Dec.
- 17. Rydapt® (midostaurin) [package insert]. East Hanover (NJ): Novartis Pharmaceuticals, Corp.; 2021 Apr.
- 18. Sutent® [package insert on the internet]. New York (New York): Pfizer; 2021 Jul.
- 19. Truseltiq® (infigratinib) [prescribing information]. Brisbane (CA): QED Therapeutics, Inc.; 2021 May.
- 20. Votrient® [package insert on the internet]. East Hanover (NJ): Novartis Pharmaceutical Corporation; 2020 Aug.
- 21. Xospata® (gilteritinib) [package insert]. Northbrook (IL): Astellas Pharma; 2019 May.
- 22. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology Acute Myeloid Leukemia. Version 3.2021. 2021 Mar 2 [cited 2021 Jul 23]. Available from: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\_gls/pdf/aml.pdf.
- 23. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology Bladder Cancer. 4.2021. 2021 Jul 27 [cited 2021 Jul 27]. Available from: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\_gls/pdf/bladder.pdf.
- 24. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology Breast Cancer Cancer Version 5.2021. 2021 Jun 28 [cited 2021 Jul 23]. Available from:http://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician gls/pdf/breast.pdf.
- 25. Anderson CD, Stuart KE. Treatment of localized cholangiocarcinoma: Adjuvant and neoadjuvant therapy and prognosis. Basow DS (Ed). UpToDate [database on the internet]. Waltham (MA): UpToDate; 2021 [cited 2021 Aug 21]. Available from:http://www.utdol.com/utd/index.do.
- 26. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology: Hepatobiliary Version 3.2021. 2021 Jun 15 [2021 Jul 23]. Available from: http://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician gls/pdf/hepatobiliary.pdf.
- 27. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation (HCT): Pre-Transplant Recipient Evaluation and Management of Graft-Versus-Host Disease (Version 5.2021) [guideline on the internet]. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®). 2021 [cited 2021 Oct 20]. Available from: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\_gls/pdf/hct.pdf.
- 28. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology Kidney Cancer. Cancer. Version 2.2022. 2021 Sep 8 [cited 2021 Sep 27]. Available from: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician gls/pdf/kidney.pdf.
- 29. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology Neuroendocrine and Adrenal Tumors. Version 2.2021. 2021 Jun 18 [cited 2021 Jul 23]. Available from: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\_gls/pdf/neuroendocrine.pdf.
- 30. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer 5.2021. 2021 Jun 15 [cited 2021 Jul 23]. Available from: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\_gls/pdf/nscl.pdf.
- 31. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology Soft Tissue Sarcoma Version 2.2021. 2021 Apr 28 [cited 2021 Jul 23]. Available from:http://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\_gls/pdf/sarcoma.pdf.



- 32. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology Thyroid Carcinoma Version 3.2021. 2021 Oct 15 [cited 2022 Feb 17]. Available from: http://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician gls/pdf/thyroid.pdf.
- 33. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology Uterine Neoplasms. Version 3.2021. 2021 Jun 3 [cited 2021 Jul 23]. Available from: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician gls/pdf/uterine.pdf.
- 34. Akin C, Gotlib J. Indolent and smoldering systemic mastocytosis: Management and prognosis. In: Basow DS (Ed). UpToDate [database on the internet]. Waltham (MA): UpToDate; 2021 Jun [cited 2021 Jul 27]. Available from: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/indolent-and-smoldering-systemic-mastocytosis-management-and prognosis?search=systemic%20mastocytosis%20treatment&source=search\_result&selectedTitle=2~1 01&usage type=default&display rank=2.
- 35. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Systemic Mastocytosis. Version 3.2021. 2021 Jul 9 [cited 2021 Aug 2]. Available from: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\_gls/pdf/mastocytosis.pdf.
- 36. Gotlib J. Advanced systemic mastocytosis: Management and prognosis. In: Basow DS (Ed). UpToDate [database on the internet]. Waltham (MA): UpToDate; 2021 Jun [cited 2021 Jul 23]. Available from: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/advanced-systemic-mastocytosis-management-and-prognosis?search=systemic%20mastocytosis&source=search\_result&selectedTitle=1~101&usage\_ty pe=default&display rank=1#H3236576423.
- 37. Randle S. Tuberous sclerosis complex: Genetics, clinical features, and diagnosis. In: Dashe JF (Ed). UpToDate [database on the internet]. Waltham (MA): UpToDate; 2021 Jun [cited 2021 Jul 27]. Available from: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/tuberous-sclerosis-complex-genetics-clinical-features-and-diagnosis.
- 38. Randle S. Tuberous sclerosis complex: Management and prognosis. In: Dashe JF (Ed). UpToDate [database on the internet]. Waltham (MA): UpToDate; 2021 Jun [cited 2021 Jul 27]. Available from: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/tuberous-sclerosis-complex-management-and-prognosis.
- 39. Krueger DA, Northrup H; International Tuberous Sclerosis Complex Consensus Group. Tuberous sclerosis complex surveillance and management: recommendations of the 2012 International Tuberous Sclerosis Complex Consensus Conference. Pediatr Neurol. 2013 Oct;49(4):255-65. doi: 10.1016/j.pediatrneurol.2013.08.002.
- 40. Curatolo P1, Jóźwiak S, Nabbout R; TSC Consensus Meeting for SEGA and Epilepsy Management. Management of epilepsy associated with tuberous sclerosis complex (TSC): clinical recommendations. Eur J Paediatr Neurol. 2012 Nov;16(6):582-6. doi: 10.1016/j.ejpn.2012.05.004. Epub 2012 Jun 12.
- 41. Miller DT, Freedenberg B, Schorry E, Ullrich NJ, Viskochil D, Korf BR, et al. Health Supervision for Children with Neurofibromatosis Type 1. Pediatrics. 2019 May; 143(5):1-16.44.National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Gastrointestinal stromal tumors (GISTs). Version 1.2021. 2020 Oct 30 [cited 2021 Jul 23]. Available from: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician gls/pdf/gist.pdf.
- 42. Tuttle RM. Medullary thyroid cancer: Clinical manifestations, diagnosis and staging. In: Basow DS (Ed). UpToDate [database on the Internet]. Waltham (MA): UpToDate; 2020 [cited 2020 Dec 5]. Available from: http://www.utdol.com/utd/index.do.
- 43. Wells SA, Asa SL, Dralle H, Elisei R, Evans R, Gagel RF, et al (American Thyroid Association Task Force). Revised American Thyroid Association Guidelines for the Management of Medullary Thyroid Carcinoma. Thyroid. 2016 June;25(6):567-610.



- 44. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology: Thyroid Carcinoma Version 2.2020 [guideline on the internet]. 2020 Jul 15 [cited 2020 Dec 5]. Available from: http://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\_gls/pdf/thyroid.pdf.
- 45. Sherman SI. Medullary thyroid cancer: Systemic therapy and immunotherapy. In: Basow DS (Ed). UpToDate [database on the Internet]. Waltham (MA): UpToDate; 2020 [cited 2020 Dec 5]. Available from: http://www.utdol.com/utd/index.do.
- 46. Caprelsa® REMS program [webpage on the Internet]. 2016 Jul [cited 2020 Dec 5]. Available from: http://www.caprelsarems.com/.
- 47. Demetri GD, van Oosterom AT, Garrett CR, Blackstein ME, Shah MH, Verweij J, et al. Efficacy and safety of sunitinib in patients with advanced gastrointestinal stromal tumour after failure of imatinib: a randomised controlled trial. Lancet. 2006 Oct 14;368(9544):1329-38.
- 48. George S, Blay JY, Casali PG, Le Cesne A, Stephenson P, Deprimo SE, et al. Clinical evaluation of continuous daily dosing of sunitinib malate in patients with advanced gastrointestinal stromal tumour after imatinib failure. Eur J Cancer. 2009 Jul;45(11):1959-68.
- 49. Liu X, Jiang WZ, Guan GX, Chen ZF, Chi P, Lu HS. [Efficacy and safety of sunitinib on patients with imatinib-resistant gastrointestinal stromal tumor]. Zhonghua Wei Chang Wai Ke Za Zhi. 2013 Mar;16(3):221-5.
- 50. Trent J. Recurrent Metastatic Gastrointestinal Stromal Tumor. Targeted Oncology; 2017 Jul 26 [cited 2020 Aug 17]. Available from: https://www.targetedonc.com/case-based-peer-perspectives/gastrointestinal-stromal-tumors/trent-recurrent-gist/sunitinib-therapy-at-progression-of-metastatic-gist.
- 51. National Cancer Institute. MEK1/2 inhibitor selumetinib (AZD6244 hydrogen sulfate) in adult with neurofibromatosis type 1 (NF1) and inoperable plexiform neurofibromas. In: ClinicalTrials.gov [internet]. Bethesda (MD): National Library of Medicine. 2015-. [cited 2020 Sep 10]. Available from: https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT02407405.
- 52. ClinicalTrials.gov [Internet]. Bethesda (MD): National Library of Medicine (US). 2000- [cited 2020 Dec 5]. Available from: http://www.clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/results?term=vandetanib.
- 53. ClinicalTrials.gov [Internet]. Bethesda (MD): National Library of Medicine (US). 2000- [cited 2020 Dec 5]. Available from: http://www.clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/results?term=cabozantinib.
- 54. Jagasia MH, Greinix HT, Arora M, Williams KM, Wolff D, Cowen EW, et al. National Institutes of Health Consensus Development Project on Criteria for Clinical Trials in Chronic Graft-versus-Host Disease: I. The 2014 Diagnosis and Staging Working Group report. Biol Blood Marrow Transplant. 2015 Mar;21(3):389-401.e1. PMID: 25529383.
- 55. Pavletic SZ, Martin P, Lee SJ, Mitchell S, Jacobsohn D, Cowen EW, et al. Measuring Therapeutic Response in Chronic Graft-versus-Host Disease: National Institutes of Health Consensus Development Project on Criteria for Clinical Trials in Chronic Graft-versus-Host Disease: IV. Response Criteria Working Group Report. Biol Blood Marrow Transplant. 2006 Mar;12(3):252-266. PMID: 16503494.

### **Review History**

11/16/2022 – Reviewed and updated for Nov P&T; matched MH UPPL. Effective 11/1/22. Combined criterias: Ayvakit, Balversa, Cabometyx, Cosela, Fotivda, Gavreto, Koselugo, Lenvima, Qinlock, Retevmo, Xospata. Added drugs: Afinitor, Afinitor Disperz, Caprelsa, Cometriq, Inlyta, Nexavar, Rydapt, Sutent, Truseltiq, Votrient. Renamed policy to "Kinase Inhibitors." Updated QLs to match MH UPPL. Recent update included designating Nexavar as a brand preferred product. Effective 2/1/23. Added age limit to the Koselugo (selumetinib) for Plexiform Neurofibromas in Adult patients with Neurofibromatosis Type 1 appendix. Clarified Cosela reauthorization approval duration to 3 months. Effective 2/1/23.



01/11/2023 – Reviewed and updated for Jan P&T. Approval criteria updated for everolimus for renal angiomyolipoma with tuberous sclerosis complex (TSC), advanced pancreatic neuroendocrine tumors (PNET), advanced neuroendocrine tumors (NET) of gastrointestinal or lung origin, or subependymal giant cell astrocytoma (SEGA) with TSC- to allow appropriate specialist for the requested indication (in place of just oncology specialist). Removed step criteria of Inlyta + Keytruda for the indication of advanced RCC (clear cell histology) for Cabometyx and Lenvima approval criteria. Retevmo updated to include expanded indication of adults with locally advanced or metastatic solid tumors with a rearranged during transfection (RET) gene fusion. Ayvakit updated to require BOTH: 1) agressive SM without the D816V c-Kit mutation or with c-Kit mutation status unknown + t/f with imatinib 2) D816V c-Kit mutation positive. Several off-label indications for use of agents within this guideline moved from appendix section to Coverage Guidelines. Removed preferred status from both Inlyta and Sutent. Added 'Brand over Generic' list. Effective 3/1/23.

#### **Disclaimer**

AllWays Health Partners complies with applicable federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate or exclude people on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex.